30 June 2020 (Cont’d)

125

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia) – 200401027554 (666062-A)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 30 JUNE 2020

37. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases
that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currency of
Group entities, primarily Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and United Arab Emirates Dirham
(AED). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are
mainly United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED) and United States Dollars (USD).
Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional
currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

The Group does not enter into forward contracts to hedge foreign currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit net of tax
to a reasonably possible change in the USD and AED against RM exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant.

 Group
 Profit net of tax

 2020 2019
 RM RM

USD/RM - strengthen by 5%  (177,602) 388,160
USD/RM - weaken by 5%  177,602 (388,160)
  ------------------------------ ------------------------------

AED/RM - strengthen by 5%  (498) (1,857)
AED/RM - weaken by 5%  498 1,857
  ------------------------------ ------------------------------

USD/AED - strengthen by 5%  - 76,062
USD/AED - weaken by 5%  - (76,062)
  ------------------------------ ------------------------------

RM/AED - strengthen by 5%  - (120,149)
RM/AED - weaken by 5%  - 120,149
  ------------------------------ ------------------------------

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2020 177

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2020 (Cont’d)

126

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia) – 200401027554 (666062-A)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 30 JUNE 2020

38. Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue
as a going concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholders
value. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Group may adjust the
dividend payment, return capital to shareholders, obtain new financing facilities or dispose
assets to reduce borrowings.

Management monitors capital based on the Group’s and the Company’s gearing ratio. The
Group’s and the Company’s strategies are to maintain gearing ratio of not exceeding 100%.